
 

 

 
Community 
Services Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

Date: Monday, 8th October, 2007 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: : The Council Chamber, Brockington, 
35 Hafod Road, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the 
meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Democratic Services, Tel/Fax:01432 260239 

email - tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 

 

 



 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 8TH OCTOBER, 2007 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Community Services 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillor TM James (Chairman) 

Councillor RH Smith (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors CM Bartrum, DJ Benjamin, PGH Cutter, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, 

MAF Hubbard, B Hunt, PM Morgan and RV Stockton 
 
Co-opted Members: Ms J Evans (National Farmers Union), Mr  G Woodman 

(Chamber of Commerce), Mrs E Newman (Herefordshire 
Association of Local Councils), Mr P Hands (Tourism) 

 
  
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 

place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July, 2007.  
   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
6. PRESENTATION BY CABINET MEMBER - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

AND COMMUNITY SERVICES   
  

   
 To receive a presentation by the Cabinet Member (Economic Development 

and Community Services) informing the Committee of policy issues 
affecting this programme area and the main priorities. 

 

   
Additional Paper   
  
The attached paper has been issued to members since distribution of the agenda.  
  
7. ACTION PLANS FOR CULTURAL SERVICES INSPECTION, REVIEW 

OF HEREFORD CITY PARTNERSHIP AND THE 18-35 REVIEW   
9 - 20  

   
 To inform the Committee of action plans arising from the Cultural Services  



 
Inspection, Review of Hereford City Partnership, and the 18-35 Review. 

   
8. LEDBURY TOURIST INFORMATION CENTRE   21 - 22  
   
 To update Members on the proposal to relocate the Tourist Information 

Centre in Ledbury. 
 

   
9. REVENUE BUDGET 2007/08 (TO FOLLOW)     
   
 To provide an update on the revenue budget.  
   
Report for Item 9 Revenue Budget   
  
The attached report has been issued to members since publication of the agenda.  
  
10. ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY SERVICES PERFORMANCE 

MONITORING   
23 - 26  

   
 To report on the performance indicators position and other performance 

management information for the Economic and Community Services 
Division within the Adult and Community Services Directorate. 

 

   
11. WORK PROGRAMME   27 - 32  
   
 To consider the Committee’s work programme.  
   
 



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 

•  Help in developing Council policy 
 

• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 
before and after decisions are taken 

 

• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 
by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 

 

• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 
Committee
[...]
m the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-

inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 

Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday, 2nd July, 2007 at 10.00 
a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor 
Councillor 

TM James (Chairman) 
 RH Smith (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors CM Bartrum, DJ Benjamin, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, 

MAF Hubbard, B Hunt, TW Hunt and PM Morgan 
 

Co-opted Members Mr G. Woodman (Hereford and Worcester Chamber of 
Commerce), Ms B Heavens (Tourism) 

  

  
In attendance: Councillors: PA Andrews, AJM Blackshaw (Cabinet Member – 

Economic and Community Services) and PJ Edwards. 
  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor P Cutter and Ms C Jones (Chamber of 

Commerce). 
  
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 Councillor T. Hunt substituted for Councillor P Cutter, Mr G Woodman substituted for 

Ms C Jones, Ms B Heavens substituted for the Tourism Sector. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 Name Item Interest 

Councillor CM Bartrum 14, Proposed Review of Tourism. Personal 
Councillor DW Greenow 12, Work Programme. Personal 
Councillor KS Guthrie 13, Proposed Review of 

Agreement with Halo Leisure 
Trust. 

Personal 

B. Heavens 14, Proposed Review of Tourism. Personal 
Councillor MAF Hubbard 9, Economic and Community 

Services Performance 
Monitoring. 
11 Proposed Review of Tourism. 

Personal 
 
Personal 

G. Woodman 14, Proposed Review of Tourism Personal  
  
4. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th March 2007, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 No suggestions were received from members of the public. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 2ND JULY, 2007 

 
  
6. CO-OPTED MEMBERSHIP   
  
 The Committee reviewed its co-opted membership. 

 
Members felt that it would be beneficial to continue with the appointment of co-opted 
members from the Chamber of Commerce, Herefordshire Association of Local 
Councils, Herefordshire National Farmers Union and the Tourism Sector to the 
Committee.   
 
With regard to the list of Committee Advisors, as listed at Appendix 1 to the report, 
Members felt that it would be better to stop the practice of holding a standing list of 
advisors in favour of inviting relevant people to meetings as and when they were 

[...]
 also utilise the services of a Collections 
Officer. 
 
It was noted that the majority of museums that had converted to Trust status held a 
collection of national or international importance. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

  
9. ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY SERVICES PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
  
 The Committee were informed of the performance indicators position and other 

performance management information for the Economic and Community Services 
Division within the Adult and Community Services Directorate. 
 
The Improvement Manager informed Members that many of the statistics were 
collected quarterly so there was some information awaiting collation.  However it was 
possible to compare last years performance against targets set. 
 
The following are the principle points from the ensuing discussion: 
 
Concern was expressed that 70% of residents surveyed thought that speeding traffic 
was a problem.  A Member suggested that perhaps this indicated that residents were 
in favour of 20mph speed limits being enforced in certain areas. 
 
The Committee noted that a persons perception of a problem could often be different 
from the reality.  Members were informed that the questions asked to measure 
perception in this area were prescribed by the Home Office so there had been no 
scope to adjust the manner of questioning to remove negative connotations. 
 
The Director of Adult and Community Services agreed with a suggestion by a 
Member that it was important that the Council communicated positive messages to 
the community to try and help improve the public views on issues which were 
perceived to be problems but in reality were not. 
 
 

4



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 2ND JULY, 2007 

 
The Head of Economic and Community Services informed Members that the 
Community and Safety Drugs Partnership had its own media officer who could be 
used to communicate the type of messages the Committee had been discussing.  
Following a question Members we
[...]
ified that the proposed Review of the Community and Safety Drugs 
Partnership scheduled to commence in April 2008 was to focus on the Partnership’s 
community engagement. 
 
The possibility of examining the work of the Hereford Regeneration Group was 
raised but not added to the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work programme be approved and reported to the 

Strategic Monitoring Committee. 
  
13. PROPOSED REVIEW OF AGREEMENT WITH HALO LEISURE TRUST   
  
 The Committee considered a scoping statement for a proposed review of the 

agreement with Halo Leisure Trust. 
 
The Head of Economic and Community Services informed the Committee that this 
review had arose out of the Audit Commission inspection of Cultural Services which 
had suggested that the Council’s agreement with Halo needed to be more robust.  
All the issues identified by the inspectors had been included in the Review Groups 
scoping statement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: (a) the scoping statement for a review of the agreement with Halo Leisure 

trust be agreed; 
 

(b) Councillors CM Bartrum, DJ Benjamin, PGH Cutter, DW Greenow, 
KS Guthrie and TM James be appointed to the Review Group; 

 
and; 

 
(c) Councillor TM James be appointed as Chairman of the Review 

Group. 
  
14. PROPOSED REVIEW OF TOURISM   
  
 The Committee considered a scoping statement for a proposed review of tourism in 

Herefordshire. 
 

7



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 2ND JULY, 2007 

 
The Head of Economic and Community Services reported that tourism in the County 
and particularly Tourist Information Centre (TIC) provision had been criticised by the 
Audit Commission during the recent Cultural Services inspection.  A key part of the 
proposed Review was the TIC model used in the County and its ability to meet the 
needs of its customers in view of local and national trends. 
 
It was desirable that if the Review was agreed that it started imminently so its 
conclusions could potentially influence next years budget. 
 
A Member requested that the structure and decision-making processes of Visit 
Herefordshire were investigated as part of the Review.  It was noted that this aspect 
was within the scope of the review as drafted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: (a) the scoping statement for a review of tourism be agreed; 
 

(b) Councillors B Hunt, TM James, PM Morgan, RH Smith and MAF 
Hubbard (subject to clarification of his personal interest) be appointed 
to the Review Group; 

 
and; 

 
(c) Councillor TM James be appointed as Chairman of the Review Group. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
The meeting ended at 12.26 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 

8



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 8TH OCTOBER 2007
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Natalia Silver, Head of Economic and 
Community Services on 01432 260732 

 
CabinetMemberannualreport0.doc  

 ANNUAL REPORT ON ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY 
SERVICES 

Report By: CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC AND 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 

Wards Affected 

 Countywide 

Purpose 

To share with Members current issues and priorities for the next 12 month period, as 
well as highlight areas which need performance improvement and areas which are 
likely to be discussed by Cabinet. 

Background 

1. The service covers Cultural Services (libraries, arts, creative industries, tourism 
heritage, sports, the Courtyard Contract); Social and Economic and Regeneration 
(economic development; community regeneration; life long learning; Herefordshire 
community safety and drugs partnership); Parks, Countryside and Leisure 
Development (public rights of way; parks; countryside, commons and Halo contract). 

2. Number of staff: 285 fte (full time equivalent) 

3. Number of sites: 20 

4. The 2007/8 budget is £10,175,044 (take off £646,219).  This is divided into: 

 

Service Area £ (2007/8) 

Cultural Services 3,882,639 

Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development 3,419,119 

Economic and Community Regeneration 2,227,067 

 

Points regarding the bu
[...]
artnership.  The Best Value Performance Indicators compared to 
national average shows Herefordshire as a low crime area, though some indicators 
linked to the LAA are progressing negatively. 

37. With ever increasing pressure on budgets it will be a continuing challenge to maintain 
performance and strive for improvement. 

38. For more performance information please see performance monitoring report. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the report be noted 
 





COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 8TH OCTOBER, 2007
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Natalia Silver, Head of Economic and 
Community Services on 01432 260732. 

 
ActionplansVariousoct070.doc  

 ACTION PLANS FOR CULTURAL SERVICES INSPECTION, 
REVIEW OF HEREFORD CITY PARTNERSHIP AND THE 18-35 
REVIEW 

Report By: Head of Economic And Community Services 

 

Wards Affected 

 Countywide 

Purpose 

1. To inform the Committee of action plans arising from the Cultural Services 
Inspection, Review of Hereford City Partnership, and the 18-35 Review. 

Financial Implications 

2. Financial implications are based with action plans. 

Background 

3. As reported to the Committee on 2nd July, for the Cultural Services Inspection the 
Audit Commission inspectors were on site between 5th and 9th February 2007 
meeting a range of Members, officers and partners to make a judgement on the 
quality of cultural services provided by the local authority.  As well as interviews the 
judgement was based on a review of over 100 documents sent to the inspectors.  
The judgement is divided into two parts – how good is the service and this can be out 
of poor, fair, good, or excellent, the second part is concerned with what are the 
prospects for improvement and that can be out of poor, uncertain, promising or 
excellent.  The result for Herefordshire is “fair service that have promising prospects 
for improvement”.  A full copy of the Inspection report is available in the Members 
Room.  The action plan adopted by Cabinet is attached as Appendix 1 and highlights 
the specific recommendations (named R) but also key criticisms in the document with 
a reference to their page number.  The Scrutiny Committee will receive regular 
reports monitoring the implementation of the plan. 

4. The Community Services Scrutiny considered the 18-35 Review on the 26th March, 
2007.  The purpose of the review was to establish the reasons why 18-35 year olds 
leave the county and to focus on measures the Council could put in place to retain 
the age group and attract them to live in the county.  The review focused on key 
themes concerned with employment; housing; leisure; education and skills; transport 
and image.  The action plan adopted by Cabinet on 6th September in response to the 
Scrutiny Review is attached as Appendix 2 and reflects the key recommendations 
made by the Scrutiny Committee. 

5. The Community Services Scrutiny presented a report on the “Review of the Hereford 
City Partnership” on the 26th March, 2007 to consider the recommendations.  The 
purpose of the Review was to undertake an examination of the Hereford City 
Partnership (subsequently referred to as HCP), which is supported by several 
partners, one of which is Herefordshire Council.  The action plan, attached as 
Appendix 3, reflects the recommendations accepted by Cabinet on 6th September 

AGENDA ITEM 7

9



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 8TH OCTOBER, 2007
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Natalia Silver, Head of Economic and 
Community Services on 01432 260732. 

 
ActionplansVariousoct070.doc  

with additional actions concerned with a work programme and establishing outcome 
measures. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the report be noted, subject to any comments the Committee 
wishes to make. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• Cultural Services inspection report for Herefordshire. 

• Review of How can Herefordshire retain 18-35 year olds in the County and attract 
them to it? 

• Review of Hereford City Partnership. 

10



Appendix 1 

Cultural Services Inspection Action Plan -  1

Action Plan for CPA Cultural Services Inspection 

Ref Improvement Action Timescale Resources 
required / lead 

R1a Develop local performance measures and 
targets for cultural services to measure quality 
of life, social inclusion, health and economic 
growth 

Research Team and Cultural Services.  
Explore the establishment of indicators 
using existing research. 
The establishment of outcome indicators 
to mirror new indicators being developed 
by DCMS to measure the impact of 
cultural services. 

September 2007 

January 2008 

Existing staffing 
resource 

Maxine Bassett 
and Jane Lewis 

R1b Performance measures concerned with value 
for money, e.g. cost per head and cost per 
resident. 

Finance Team.   
Establish a methodology that measures 
cost per user and cost per resident.   

September 2007 
Existing staffing 
resource 

Shirley Coultas 
RIc Measure the effectiveness of tourism Cultural Services.  

Apply methodology for measuring tourism 
spend year on year to enable 
benchmarking with other authorities 
(STEAM system). 

June 2007 
(research started) 

From within 
current budgets 

Jane Lewis 

R1d Include new PIs in partner agreements 
(ref: R1a and b) 

Cultural Service.   
Include new PIs for quality of life and 
value for money in revised agreements for 
the Courtyard and Halo in line with other 
SLA for sport and arts. 

February 2008 
Existing staffing 
resource 

Jane Lewis and 
Tony 
Featherstone 

R2a Produce clearer improvement plan for Cultural 
Services 

Head of Service.  
Include improvement plan in the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy for the Division. 

November 2007 
Existing staffing 
resource 

Natalia Silver 

2
1
7

1
1



Appendix 1 

Cultural Services Inspection Action Plan -  2

R2b New Cultural Strategy Cultural Services.  
Revise the cultural strategy working with 
the cultural consortium to use current
[...]
C

it
y
 C

e
n

tr
e
 b

e
 p

u
t 

in
 p

la
c
e
. 

 
  

32


	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	Additional Paper
	7 ACTION PLANS FOR CULTURAL SERVICES INSPECTION, REVIEW OF HEREFORD CITY PARTNERSHIP AND THE 18-35 REVIEW
	$ActionPlanforCPACulturalServicesInspection.docA.ps
	$ActionPlanfor1835review12.docA.ps
	$ActionPlanforcitypartnership22.docA.ps

	8 Ledbury Tourist Information Centre
	Report for Item 9 Revenue Budget
	Appendix A scrutiny Rev budget CS

	10 ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY SERVICES PERFORMANCE MONITORING
	performance report Appendix 1

	11 Work Programme
	Community Services Work Prog @ 28.09.07
	App 2 work prog Recs Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday, 8th October, 2007 at 
10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor 
Councillor 

TM James (Chairman) 
 RH Smith (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors CM Bartrum, PGH Cutter, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, 

MAF Hubbard, PM Morgan and RV Stockton 
 

Co-opted Members Mr P Hands (Visit Herefordshire) Mrs. E. Newman ((HALC)) 
Mr G Woodman (Chamber of Commerce) 

  

  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, AJM Blackshaw (Cabinet Member – 

Economic Development and Community Services), WLS Bowen, PJ 
Edwards and JK Swinburne. 

  
  
15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 No apologies were received. 

 
  
16. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 There were no named substitutes. 
  
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 Councillors MAF Hubbard, TM James, and RWV Stockton declared personal 

interests. 
  
18. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes for the meeting held on 2nd July, 2007, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
19. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 There were no suggestions from Members of the Public. 
  
20. PRESENTATION BY CABINET MEMBER - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 

COMMUNITY SERVICES   
  
 Councillor AJM Blackshaw (Cabinet Member – Economic Development and 

Community Services) presented his report, copies of which were circulated at the 
meeting. 
 
The report set out current issues and priorities for the next 12 month period, major 
decisions expected to be taken, and areas identified for performance improvement.  



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 8TH OCTOBER, 2007 

 

 

The Cabinet Member concluded by noting that with ever increasing pressure on 
budgets it would be a continuing challenge to maintain performance and strive for 
improvement. 
 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• A question was asked about the approach to making budget savings, suggesting 
that the measures under consideration seemed to involve service reduction 
rather than focusing on cost reduction.  In this context reference was made to the 
proposal to reduce the opening time for Leominster Tourist Information Centre to 
six months which it was stated would have a big impact on service but would only 
generate a small saving.  The Cabinet Member said that consideration had to be 
given to making savings on non-statutory services.  It was difficult to make 
significant savings and the focus was therefore on making small reductions 
across a number of areas. 

 

• The Head of Economic and Community Services noted that there was an 
immediate pressure to meet the fact that budgets for 2007/08 had only been 
increased to account for pay inflation. To balance the budget for 2007/08 savings 
of £108,000 would need to be secured.  The position at Leominster was being 
reviewed and it was now proposed to delay a decision for a year and look at 
other options.   

 

• The national thinking regarding the transfer of assets owned by local authorities 
to local ownership and the possibility of a role for the Herefordshire Association 
of Local Councils was raised.  It was suggested that a protocol could be 
developed. 

 

• A further question was asked as to whether the Council could inform Community 
Groups of proposed disposals and liaise with them over ways in which those 
groups might take local ownership of assets.  The Cabinet Member said that 
discussions were taking place.  A Member noted that the maintenance costs of 
buildings were often beyond the abilities of local bodies to meet. 

 

• The Cabinet Member commented that he was mindful of the desire to maintain a 
presence in the Market Towns.  However, it was important to manage assets 
effectively.  This could involve wider working across the directorate and also 
across directorates as a whole. 

 

• In response to a question about the proposed development of Ross Library the 
Cabinet Member confirmed his intention to engage with Local Members. 

 

• It was questioned whether the resource was available to meet the new 
requirement that decisions on public path order applications be made within 4 
months. 

 

• That it was important that the resource implications of the Crime and Disorder 
Act and the change to the operation of the Community Safety and Drugs 
Partnership were reflected in the Medium Term Financial Management Strategy. 

 

• That consideration should be given to the potential role Parish Councils might 
have in relation to the Commons Act 2006. 

 

• The performance indicator on the percentage of footpaths and rights of way easy 
to use by the public, described as hovering around the lower threshold of 50%, 
was discussed having regard to tourism implications.  The Director of Adult and 



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 8TH OCTOBER, 2007 

 

 

Community Services said that although he did not think additional resources 
could be allocated to address the pressures on maintenance and the backlog in 
Diversion Orders he did think resources could be targeted on those routes linked 
to the Council’s tourism promotions.  In response to further comments about the 
accessibility of the network he added that the interpretation of the definition of the 
performance indicator target was being checked to establish whether it was a 
true reflection of the situation on the ground. 

 

• The Cabinet Member welcomed the suggestion that Parish Councils, and 
organisations such as the Ramblers Associations and Herefordshire Nature Trust 
should be invited to assist in identifying priority routes. 

 

• A question was asked about how the new grant programme designed to engage 
older people in their community could be accessed.  The Head of Economic and 
Community Services reported that information on the scheme had been widely 
circulated, including to Parish Councils and Age Concern. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for his presentation. 

  
21. ACTION PLANS FOR CULTURAL SERVICES INSPECTION, REVIEW OF 

HEREFORD CITY PARTNERSHIP AND THE 18-35 REVIEW   
  
 The Committee was informed of action plans arising from the Audit Commission’s 

Cultural Services Inspection and the scrutiny reviews of the Hereford City 
Partnership and how Herefordshire could retain 18-35 year olds in the County and 
attract them to it (the 18-35 review). 
 
The Head of Economic and Community Services presented the report.   
 
Further to the report to the Committee in July 2007 she reported that work to 
complete the actions in the Cultural Services action plan, a copy of which was 
appended to the report, was on track. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee in March 2007 the Scrutiny Review of the 
Hereford City Partnership and the 18-35 Review had been considered by Cabinet on 
6th September 2007.  Action plans reflecting those recommendations accepted by 
Cabinet were also appended to the report.  
 
It was proposed to present a progress report on each of the three action plans to the 
next meeting. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
Cultural Services Inspection 
 
It was asked what progress was being made against recommendation 1b:  the 
development of performance measures concerned with value for money.  It was 
reported that value for money measures were contributing to the review of the Halo 
Contract Scrutiny Review.  Measures for cost per user and cost per resident had 
been developed for libraries and tourist information centres. 
 
A question was asked about action R1c:  measure the effectiveness of tourism.  The 
Head of Economic and Community Services said that an assessment had been 
made using the Cambridge model.  This showed tourism benefited the County to the 
sum of £291 million.  It was requested that a copy of the report be sent to Members 
undertaking the Scrutiny Review. 
 



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 8TH OCTOBER, 2007 

 

 

18-35 Review 
 
A Member expressed disappointment that the review contained no cutting edge, 
innovative approaches.  As a rural County there was surely an opportunity to be at 
the forefront of developing green, sustainable initiatives. 
 
It was suggested that promotion of existing businesses was overlooked.   
 
Reference was made to the “Young Chamber” run by the Chamber of Commerce 
and Business Start Up schemes. 
 
That the mixed development of the former Ledbury Cottage Hospital to include 
business units should be monitored to see if that model could be successfully 
applied and supported elsewhere. 
 
The Cabinet Member (Economic Development and Community Services) said that 
the need to engage young people was recognised.  There was a challenge both to 
attract businesses and to ensure that talent was available to employers within the 
County.    
 
The Director of Adult and Community Services commented that whilst there were low 
levels of unemployment in the County wage levels were also low.  The key was to 
improve the skills of the workforce.  The development of the Edgar Street Grid, 
Rotherwas and the learning village did present opportunities.  The Council was 
supporting partners such as the College of Technology and encouraging training and 
vocational activities with the business community. 
 
It was suggested that the statistics on wage levels may not be entirely reliable 
because of the number of small businesses where a Director might be the main 
employee and would technically pay themselves a low salary. 
 
The importance of Broadband access to attracting businesses was highlighted. 
 
Hereford City Partnership 
 
The issue of support for the City Centre Manager was discussed.  The Director of 
Adult and Community Services said that support for the Partnership as a whole 
would need to be considered as part of the budget process.   

RESOLVED:  that a report on progress against the three action plans be 
reported to the next meeting. 

 
  
22. LEDBURY TOURIST INFORMATION CENTRE   
  
 The Committee was informed of the position on the proposed relocation of the 

Tourist Information Centre (TIC) in Ledbury. 
 
The Head of Economic and Community Services presented the report.  She noted 
that Ledbury and Area Development Trust (LADT) was finalising its report on future 
use of the Masters House and this needed to be linked to work by the Council on 
future use of facilities in the Town.  It was intended that a further report would be 
made to the Committee’s next meeting. 
 
Councillor Swinburne as Local Member welcomed the way in which a recent meeting 
with the LADT had been open to a range of options.  She commented on the 
importance of the TIC’s link to local businesses.  She emphasised the importance of 



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 8TH OCTOBER, 2007 

 

 

explaining the issues relating to the future of the TIC clearly to the public and 
demonstrating that the level of service to them would not be diminished. 
 
The Cabinet Member (Economic Development and Community Services) endorsed 
the need for communication and emphasised the role of local members in that 
process. 
 
A Member noted that the role local members could play and their accountability for 
and ownership of proposals depended on the extent to which they had been 
consulted on proposals and had contributed to them. 
 
RESOLVED:  That a further report be presented to the next meeting. 

  
23. REVENUE BUDGET 2007/08   
  
 The Committee considered an update on the projected revenue budget outturn for 

2007/08 for Economic and Community Services. 
 
The report showed a projected overspend of £40,000.  The Director of Adult and 
Community Services reported that he expected that the budget would be brought 
into balance by the year end.  He noted that the impact of absorbing inflationary 
increases in non-pay areas in accordance with the corporate strategy had been 
significant, amounting to £108,000.  
 
In response to a question he confirmed that the outturn took account of the required 
Gershon efficiency savings. 

RESOLVED: that the projected revenue budget outturn for 2007/08 for 
Economic and Community Services be noted. 

 
  
24. ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY SERVICES PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
  
 The Committee considered the performance indicators position and other 

performance information for the Economic and Community Services Division. 
 
It was noted that future reports would report performance on an exception basis. 
 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• It was requested that where it was indicated that an indicator was only measured 
annually the date when the measurement would take place should be indicated 
in the report. 

 

• In relation to the LPSA 2 target for reducing violent crime it was noted that if 
performance for the remaining three quarters was equal to the target for the first 
quarter the number of crimes would greatly exceed the target.  Similarly the 
LPSA 2 target for a 15% reduction in overall British Crime Survey recorded crime 
would be missed because performance indicators on criminal damage and 
violent crimes contributed to this overall indicator. 

 

• Performance against BVPI 178: percentage of footpaths and rights of way easy 
to use by the public was also raised, noting that this compared very unfavourably 
with upper quartile performance.  It was suggested in reply that engaging 
volunteer help might generate some improvement in performance. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 8TH OCTOBER, 2007 

 

 

  
25. WORK PROGRAMME   
  
 The Committee noted that taking account of discussions earlier in the meeting 

reports on Ledbury TIC, and progress reports on various action plans would be 
added to the programme for the next meeting, together with a report on Rotherwas 
Futures. 
 
A report on the Edgar Street Grid would be scheduled for April 2008. 
 
It was proposed to bring scoping reports forward for the future reviews of Future 
Economic Policy and the Community and Safety Drugs Partnership.   

RESOLVED:  That the work programme as amended be approved and reported 
to the Strategic Monitoring Committee. 

 
 

  
The meeting ended at 11.43 a.m. CHAIRMAN 

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
 


